

**17.10.2023: xəbər**

### **Event dedicated to V Mammad Araz Poetry Day**

On the occasion of the 90th birthday of Mammad Araz, an event was held on October 14, 2023 in the First Alley of Honor organized by the Department of Languages and Literatures of Khazar University. Khazar University students, writers, journalists, family members and relatives of the people's poet attended the event held as part of V Mammad Araz Poetry Day. Before the event organized in a new format, a group of Khazar University students came to visit the grave of the great poet, singing his songs "I don't know", "The World is Yours, The World is Mine" from the front of the Elmler Akademiyasi metro station to Alley of Honor. Then the first year students of the university majoring in primary school teaching Shams Javadova ("Come on, Rise Up, Azerbaijan!"), Fidan Guliyeva ("Life") Asiyat Severkhanova ("He walked past me and hit my brother") Aydan Zahirova, Ayisha Sadygova, Simuzer Iskanderzade, Sabina Israyilova, Aytaj Guluzade, Khadija Huseynova, Telli Yagubova, Leyla Bayramova, Maleyka Gurbatli, Aysun Museyibova, Farida Abdullazade, Aytaj Guluzade and Sonya Babayeva presented a composition of the poems and songs of the poet in front of his grave.

Moderating the event, the head of the project "Mammad Araz Poetry Day", the lecturer of the Department of Languages and Literature of the University Gardashkhan Azizkhanli emphasized that the main basis of the creativity of the poet is the idea of freedom, independence and indivisibility of the country, the ideal of a whole Azerbaijan. He said that the events will continue until the end of the year.

Poet Aghajafar Hasanli, deputy editor-in-chief of "Adalat" newspaper Abulfat Madatoghlu, economist Isa Mammadov, a close relative of the people's poet Rashid Mammadov spoke about his memories and expressed their love for the poetry of the unforgettable writer. Shalala Ibrahimova, the daughter of the immortal poet, expressed her gratitude to the organizers and participants of the event.

## **V Məmməd Araz Poeziya gününə həsr olunmuş tədbir**

Məmməd Arazın 90 illiyi ilə əlaqədar 2023-cü il oktyabr ayının 14-də I Fəxri Xiyabanda Xəzər Universiteti Dillər və ədəbiyyatlar departamentinin təşkilatçılığı ilə tədbir keçirilib. V Məmməd Araz Poeziya günü çərçivəsində keçirilən tədbirdə Xəzər Universitetinin tələbələri, ədiblər, jurnalistlər, xalq şairinin ailə üzvləri və qohumları iştirak edib. Yeni formatda düzənlənən tədbir öncəsi Xəzər Universiteti tələbələrindən ibarət bir qrup Elmlər Akademiyası metrosu qarşısından başlamaqla Fəxri Xiyabandək şairin “Nə bilim”, “Dünya sənin, dünya mənim...” mahnılarını oxuyaraq, ustad sənətkarın məzarını ziyarətə gəlib. Sonra universitetin İbtidai sinif müəllimliyi I kurs tələbələri Şəms Cavadova (“Ayağa dur, Azərbaycan!”), Fidan Quliyeva (“Ömür”), Əsiyyət Severxanova (“Məndən ötdü, qardaşıma dəydi”), Aydan Zahirova, Ayışə Sadıqova, Simuzər İskəndərzadə, Səbinə İsrayılova, Aytac Quluzadə, Xədicə Hüseynova, Telli Yaqubova, Leyla Bayramova, Məleykə Qürbətli, Aysun Müseyibova, Fəridə Abdullazadə, Aytac Quluzadə və Sonya Babayeva şairin məzarı önündə şeirlərindən və sözlərinə yazılmış mahnılardan ibarət kompozisiya təqdim ediblər.

Tədbirə moderatorluq edən “Məmməd Araz Poeziya günü” layihəsinin rəhbəri, universitetin Dillər və ədəbiyyatlar departamentinin müəllimi Qardaşxan Əzizxanlı Vətən şairinin yaradıcılığının əsas qayəsini yurdun azadlığı, müstəqilliyi və bölünməzliyi ideyasının, Bütöv Azərbaycan idealının təşkil etdiyini xüsusi vurğulayıb. O, tədbirlərin ilin sonunadək davam edəcəyini söyləyib.

Şair Ağacəfər Həsənlı, “Ədalət” qəzetinin Baş redaktor müavini Əbülfət Mədətoğlu, iqtisadçı İsa Məmmədov, Xalq şairinin yaxın qohumu Rəşid Məmmədov çıxışlarında onunla bağlı xatirələrini danışmış, unudulmaz ədibin poeziyasına öz sevgilərini izhar ediblər. Ölməz sənətkarın qızı Şəlalə İbrahimova tədbirin təşkilatçılmasına və iştirakçılmasına minnətdarlığını bildirib.

















